UNITED A

NATIONS
\] General Assembly
Distr.
; GENERAL
A/C.5/42/1
27 May 1987

ORIGINAL: ENGLISH

Fortv-second session
FIFTH COMMITTEE
Item 117 of the preliminary list*

PROPOSED PROGRAMME BUDGET FOR THE BIENNI1UM 1988-1989

Revised estimat»s under section 28I, subsection 1, International

Civil Service Ccmmissionj section 31, Staff assessment; income

section 1, Income from staff acgessment; and income section 2,
General ‘ncome

Report of the Secretarv-General

INTRODUCTION

1. Article /1, paraqraph 2, of the shatute of the International Civil Service
Commission (ICSC), as adopted hy the General Assembly under resolution 3357 (XXIX)
of 18 December 1974, provides that "the hudaet of the Commission shall be included
in the regular budaet of the United Nations, The budaet estimates shall be
established bv the Secretarv-General, after consultations with the Administrative
Committre on Co-ordination, on the basis of proposals bv the Commission.”

2. Provisional estimates amounting to $8,047,900, reflecting the revaluation of
the resources appropriated for the 1986-1987 bhienniun, were included in the
proposed proaramme budaet for the biennium 1988-1989 in respect of ICSC under
section 281, includina an adjustment to the base in accordance with the procedure
adopted by the General Assemblv in resolution 35/221 of 17 December 1980, as the
Commissinon had not vet formulated its proposals for the 1988-1989 biennium.
Subsequently, ICSC, at its twentv-fifth session, held from 9 to 27 March 1987,
reviewed its work programme and the draft of its proposed progqramme budget for the
biennium 1988-1989 as prepared hyv the Commission's Secretariat. The present

* A/42/50.

87-11525 6623f (E)



A/C.5/42/1
English
Page 2

document contains an outline of the work programme of (CSC tor the biennium and
revised estimates for ICSC based on the proposals submitted hv the Commission and
endorsed by the Consi ltative Committee on Administative Questions (CCAQ) on behalf
of the Administrative Committee on Co-ordination (ACC) during its sixtv-sixth
saeasion held from 30 March to 3 April 1987,

I. WORK PROGRAMME

3. The Salaries and Allowances Division of ICSC will continue to provide reqular
monitoring of the margin (based on a comparison of net remuneration between United
Nations officials in New York and officials with comparable grades in the
comparator civil service as well as on the basis of total compensation applicable
on hoth sides), allowances and other entitlements.

4, As the General Assemblv has referred to the Commission for further examination
the level of total entitlements and hars specified one expatriate entitlement and
another that involves expatriate elements for particular studv, it will be
necessarv to cover the contingencv of including expatriate benefits in this
comparison. In view of recent developments, it will also he necessarv for the
Commission to review again the conditions of service of the United States federal
home civil gervice as well as of other national civil services in order to
re~-examine which is the highest paid civil service under the Noblemaire principle.

5. The consolidation of post adjustment amounts in net bagse salarv mav have to be
reconsidered by the Commissinn in 1988 in the light of the movement of the post
adjustment index at the base citv, New York, if so reauested bv the United

Nations. It is also expected that the level of pensionahle remuneration will
reauire turther monitorinag and review in the light of developments in the
application of revised methodologv. A third cvcle of headauarters survevs of
conditions of service in the General Service and related cateqories will be
continued after the conclusion of the survev to be carried out at Vienna in 1987,
The principnles, methodology and levels of allowances and benefits of both the
Professional categorv and the General Service and related categories will also have
to bhe reviewed,

6. The Personnel Poli~ies Division of ICSC will continue to work on the
development of common staff requlati ns and staff relations (appeals and grievance
procedures). Job classification studies will include the further development of
more Tier II standards and initial consideration of some Tier III standards. There
will be further involvement in the development of General Service classification
standards at Headauarters and those regional offices where several organizations
are located. Work on recruitment and human resources plannina will also be
developed in line with pravious activitvy in these areas.

7. The onerational activities of the secretariat will continue to be centred
around the work of the Cost-of-Living Division of ICSC, which follows a six-vear
cvcle of pogt adiustment surveys. The Division has already bhecome more involved in
the process of price collection at a number of larger non-headauarters dutv
astations, It will alsn conduct some trainina courses aimed principallv at field

/e




A/C.5/42/1
English
Page 3

level co-ordinators, with the objective of improving response rutee and reliabilitv
of data. Other operational acitivities of the secretariat, including issuance of
daily msubsistence allowance rates, rent subsidv thresholds, the classification of
dutv stations for conditions of life and work as well as the promulaation of job
classification standards, will continue.

ITI. REVISED ESTIMATES

8. The revised estimates for ICSC, as detailed helow, reflect a net negative
resource growth of $35,500 or a negative real growth rate of 0.4 par cent., As
indicated in more detail in paraarachs 11, 13 and 22, an adjustment to the revalued
hase in the amount of $60,900 has bheen made, resultina in a lower neaative growth
rate. As stated {n paraaraph 2, an amount of $8,047,900 was included in the
proposed programme budget for the biennium 1988-1989 in respect of section 281.1.
The revised estimates submitted in the present report amount to $8,045,900,
Consequentlv, the appropriation In the proposed programme budget for 1981-1989 of
$8,047,900 for ICSC should be revised downwards hy $2,000 to $8,045,900. This
downwards revision is the net effect of an increase in the revalued base of $60,900
{see para, 11) offset bv negative resource growth of $61,500 in a number of objects
of expenditure. Additionally, an amount of $200 would be required under

section 31, Staff assesgment, to he offset by income in the same amount under
income section 1, Income from staff assessment. A decrease of $1,200 under income
section 2 would result from the revised estimates under section 281.1.




SECTICN 28I, JCINTIY FINANCED ADMINISTRATIVF ACTIVITIPS

Irterratiocral Civil Service Comrissior

TRBIF 28I.Y. ANAIYSTIS CF REVAIUFD 198F-1587 RFSOURCF RASF
(AT RPVISED 1987 RATF)

{Trorsande of United States Adojlars)

! ! Additioral recviresents

i Delayed impact of | Recosting at

] ! !
! t ' 1 i t
i ! ¢ | 198€-1987 growth | revised 1987 rates | ! { !
! ! ! ! i i | { t Ret | Tota® !
! ! ! ! i { | { { 33di- | revalved !
i i I Non- t I  Other ] | Other | t | tional | 198€6-1987!
! | 10RA-1987 |recurrent! Bstab- | orfiects | Ertab~ | obhjects | Special ! lrecuire-| resource !
¢ i appropri- 1198€~1987! lished icof expend-i lished |of expend-i adjust- | | mente | base i
i | ation I items | pests | iture . poets | iture | mertsg 1| Total | (9) i (10} !
I Progc amme { (1) | (2) | (3) | (4) ! (S) | {6) | (1) { (8) 1(8)-£2) | (1)+(9) |
1. 1Interratioral Civil
Service Commission 7 7iC.8 98.7 - - 5¢2.2 53.5 68.4 a/ 174.1 75.4 7 786.2
Total ? 710.8 ag.7 - - 52.2 £3.% 68.4 a/ 174.1 75.4 7 78€.C
a/ leflects the result of the Gereral Service classification ir Rew York {$7,500) and adiuvstments to the revaluved base “:r

terpo;ary assistance for meetinras ard travel (gee para, 11).

y «bed
ysylbuz

/ev/s"o/Y



A/C.5/42/1

Engiish
Page 5
TARLFE 281.2, ANALYSIE OF OVERALI. COSTS
(Thousands of United States dollare)

{1) Reaqular budget
[ l |_Fetimated ad?itional reavirements | |
| | |Revalua- | ! | | |
| i I tion | | | | |
| | lof 198€- | PRe- | [ | |
| | | Jop?7 leovrce | | | |
| | 1986~ |rerource larowth | | | |
| I 1987 Ihere (at | tat | Infla- 1| | Jopa- !
| | appro- | reviged Irevigedl tion | ! 1089 1
| Main obdecte of I pria- | 19R7 I 1987 | in 10RRI Total | erti- |
! expenditure | _tion | __rates) | rater)land 1989 increaszel aatem |
Commineion
Temporary asrristance for

meetings 178.% (29.) (2¢.0) 5.7 (F0.0) 128.5
Travel of repregentatives 451.1 (B.7) - 20.1 11.4 462.5
External printino 17.2 0.2 - n.s 1.0 18.2
Compennation 338.2 19.7 - 19,7 157.9
Penrion coveraqe for officiale 69, .6 ~ - - - 69,6
Secretariat
Friablieghed portr 1 560,72 10,8 2.6 158.7 211.1 T R0.3
General temporary armigtance 36.2 0.5 (10.0) 1.2 (8.13) 27.0
Conrultants 1¢0.0 2.4 (10.0) f.R (0.8) 150,72
Overtime 11.13 0.1 - 0.% 0.6 11.9
Data entry 100.8 1.5 - 5.1 f. 6 116.4
Common eataff cortre 1 237.9 9.9 1.0 52.7 63.6 1 01,5
Reprerentation sllowances 1.2 - - - - 1.2
Official travel of rtaff 244 .1 10.0 (10.0) 1.9 1.8 255 0
Nata-procerring contractn 10.1 0.1 (5.0) n.2 [ A 5.6
General operating expenrer 16.1 0.? - 0.7 g.o 17.0
Rental and mainterance of

premjpep 1 008, s 14 .8 - a¢ .1 fF1.1 1 0FF ¢
Rental and mainterarce of

eauipment f0. 6 1.2 - 1.7 4.9 ge .=
Copmunicatione 100.4 1.5 (10.0) 4.] (4.4) 96.0
Miscellanecur rerviren 1.0 0.1 - 0.% 0.6 1.0
Supplies and materiale 26.13 0.3 - 1.2 1.5 27.4
Furniture and eauipment 7.1 0.6 (10.0) 1.1 (A.1) 20,7
Replacement of word-procersing

equipment - - 15.0 6.7 16.¢ 16 .6

Totr + 1 7 710.8 15.4 (61.%) 121, 335.1 B (4.9

o



A/C.5/42/1

English
Paqe 6
TABLF 281.2 (continued)
Analyeis of real growth (at revimed 1987 rates)
| (1 | Resgource qrowth | Rate of
| Total | | | | ) real
| revalued | | (3 | (4) | | growth
I 19R6-1987 | ( Less | Plus delayed | | (5)
| resource | (2) Inon-recurrent| growth | (%) | over
| bage | Actual | items | {new pomts) | Adjusted ( (1)
7 TRE.2? (61.%) 26.0 - (1=.5) (0.4)%
(2) Fxtrabudgetary resources -
Total g 045.9

/..



Crgarizaticral urir:

TARIF 28Y,3, POST FEQUIREMFNTE

Irternaticral Civil fervice Copmiccsion

Fectahiisked posts

TENPOr2ry pocts |

P

Regular btucaget

!

}
! FPeoular tudget }Fxtratudgetary resovrces | Total !
|

| JOoBfF-1GL7 | 16pB-10pQ 198€-1987 | 1988-J0RG | 188€-1087 | 1988~-10R0 }]CRE-10R7 11Qpe~-j0p6!
Profecsiornal
cateaorv arc
arove
D-2 1 1 - - - - 1 1
p-1 3 3 - - - - 3 3
P-5 1 2 -~ - - - 1 2
P-4 12 10 ~ - - - 11 1¢
p-3 € 5 - - - - 6 s
P-2/1 2 3 - - - -~ 2 3
Total 24 24 - - ~ - 24 24
General Service
cateaoryv
Prircipal leve! ? 2 - - - - 2 ?
Otter levele 2¢ 2€ 2/ -~ - - - 2¢ 2¢
matal 28 28 - - - - 28 o8
|
|
| 3 € - - - - €2 &y

Grard total

a/ Ir acccrdarce withk sectior T1X,

A/C.5/41/3D).

Yy

Jet clazscsificatior of thre Cereral Service ard relate” cateacories, of
Gereral Assembly recclutior 417209 of 11 December 1986, the above staffirc table reflects the downaradira of three
Frircipal level posts to the "Otrer level™ and the upgradina of cne Principal level post to the P~2 level (see

L ebeg
ysy 1buy
1/2%/S°2/¥



A/C.5/42/1
English
Page 8

IIT. RESOURCE REQUIREMENTS (AT REVISED 1987 RATES)

9. The followina general assumptions have been made in the formulation of the
1988-1989 bu.lget:

(a) That the Commission will hold two sessions per year, each of tiiree weeks'
duration, one held in New York, the other elsewhere;

(b) That the total additional in-session costs not borne by the organizations
hosting the sessions awav from New York will be contained in the ICSC budget c¢n a
full-funding basis;

(c) That there will be one meeting of the Advisory Committee on Post
Adjustment Questions (ACPAQ) per vear, of one week's duration,

(d) That the programme of work of CCAQ and its sub-committees and meetings of
other United Nations systems bodies in which the Commission's secretariat
participates, will not dAiffer substantially from those already programmed and
indicated in these estimates.

A. International Civil Service Commission

Temporary assistance for meetings

10. The provision under this heading covers temporarv assistance costs in respect
of the Commission's meetings held awav from United Nations .onference centres. The
cost of servicing meetinas held ¢ United Nations conference centres will bhe met
from section 29, Department of Cor :rence Services. The Commission holds two
sessjions per vear, each of three weeks' duration and in 1988 and 1989 it is
proposed to hold the spring sessions of the Commission at the headauarters of
participating organizations in Europe,

11. It will be recalled that because the Commission was to hold its 1986 spring
session in Nairobi, the General Assemblv decided at its fortieth session that
resources in the amount of $60,900 ($35,000 under temporarv assistance for
meetings, $8,600 under travel of representatives and $17,300 under travel of staff)
representing the cost of holding a session, as is the usual practice, in Europe,
should be surrendered for 1986-1987. These resources, which had formed part of the
revalued base for 1986-1987, were reduced inadvertentlv on a recurrent basis and
thus were not included in the revaluation ~f the 1988-1989 base. On the other
hand, the resources for the Nairobi meetings, which were included in the 1986-1987,
appropriation, were recorded on a non-recurrent basis and, as such, excluded from
the revalued 1988-1989 resource bhase. Without either provision, ICS5C would have
provision for onlv one meeting in Europe rather than the usual two, without the
adjustment., On that basis, an adjustment to the revalued base in the amount of
$35,000 hags been made under temporarv assistance for meetings.

12. Furthermore, the resources requested ($122,800) reflect a negative
non-recurrent arowth of $26,000 since the Commission's spring meeting in 1988 will



A/C.5/42/1
English
Page 9

be held in Rome and the Food and Agriculture Organization of the United

Nations (FAO) has indicated that it would make all language services except Russian
ivallable without cost to the Commission. Thus, the resources reauested will
provide for the full costs of providing interpretation, translation and conference
tvpists for the 1989 soring session only, it being assumed that oth2r related
in-session costs will be covered by the host orqanization, and that all costs for

the 1988 meeting (vith the exception of those relating to Russian lanquage
services) will be ahsorbed by FAO,

Travel of representatives

13. The estimated requirements under this heading ($442,400) include an adjustment
to the revalued base in the amount of $8,600 (as indicated in para. 11) and rel-te
to the travel and subsistence allowance of (a) 13 members of the Commission to
attend the two three-week sessions of the Commission held in New York in the course
of the biennium; (b) 15 members of the Commission to attend the tw. three-rieek
sassions held awav from New York, based on the assumption that one meeting will be
held in Rome and the other at a different European duty station; (¢) six members of
ACPAQ; and (d) the Chairman and Vice~Chairman tn ensure proper co-ordination and
contact within the common system, involving meetinas with executive heads of
participating organizations and attendance at meetings of the Federation of
International Civil Servants' Associations (FICSA), the Co-ardinating Committee for
Independent Staff Unions and Associations of the United Nations Svstem (CCISUA) and
the United Nations Joint Staff Pension Board (UNJSPB).

External printina

l14. The resources reaquested ($17,400) for external printing relate to the printinag
of two editions per annum of the ICSC bulletin, Common System.

Compensation

15. 1In accordance with the procedure adopted bv the General Assembly in itg
resolutions 35/221 and 40/256, an adiustment to the revalued hagse was made in the
context of the proposed programme budget (see A/42/6 (Sect. 281), para. 281.2).

Pension coveraqge for officials

16. 'The resources requested are, in accordance with the procedure adopted in
General Asserhly resolutions 37/131 and 40/256, to provide for participation in the
United Nations Joint Staff Pension Fund (UNJSPF) of officials covered by the

Convention on the Privileges and Immunities of the United Nations who are not staff
members.,



A/C.5/42/1
Enqlish
Page 10

B. The Commigsion's secretariat

Reclassification of posts

17. The reclassification of six posts is proposed, namelvy two P-3 to the P-4
level; one P-4 to the P-5 level; two from the P-4 to the P-3 level; and one from
the P-3 to the p~2 level. The two P-3 to P-4 and the two P-4 to P-3 nav be covared
oy redeplovment with no increase in staffina levels, However, the net result of
the downgrading of one P-3 to P-2 and the uparading of one P-4 to P-5 {s an
increase of $3,600.

18, The posts in guestion are as follows:

(a) Salaries and Pllowances Division

1 P-4 to P-S
1 ¥-4 to P-3

{(b) Cost-of-=Living Divirion

2 P-3 to P-4
1 P-3 to P-2

(c) Personnel Poli-" s Division

1 P-4 to pP-3

The reclassification of each of these posts was recommended hv an independent
classification review and was endorsed by CCAQ.

General temporarvy assistance

19, The reaquirements under this headiugq ($26,700) reflect a negative resource
growt of $10,000 hased on past expenditure levels and would provide for 12
work-months at the General Service lovel for replacement of staff during extended
sick and maternitv l2ave and during reak work-load periods.

Consultants

20, The resources proposed ($152,400), which reflect a negative arowth of $10,000,
relate: (a) to fees for pricing agents who will supplement the work carried out by
members of the Cost-of-Living Division; (b) to computer programme development Yor
total compensation and comparator countrv studies and further computerizaition of
dailv subgistence allowance and post adjustment systems ($13,000); (c) to sampling
desian, item specifications and the desian of auestionnaires for cost-of-living
measuremer:its ($20,000); and (d) to personnel policy issues ($20,000). Legal
expertice and other specialized assistance will also he rendered in the form of
short-term consultancies for the Persnanel Policies Division.

/oo




A/C.5/742/1
Enalish
Page 11

Overtime

21. The estimated reaquirements urder this heading ($11,400) would provide for

overtime that arises in connection with meetinas of the General Assemhlv and the
Commission's sessions,

Data entry

22, The estimated requirewments under this heading ($111,300) relate mainiv to the
work of the Cost-of-Living Division and are utilized for d»ta kev entrv using the
facilities of the United Nations New York Computing Service,

Travel of staff

23, The total estimated resources ($245,000), reflecting negative resource qrowth
of $10,C00, relate to travel of staff to meetings ($81,300) and other official
travel of staff ($163,700).

24, The estimated reaquirements for travel of staff to meetinags ($81,300), which
include an adjustment in the rewvalued base of $17,300 (see para. 11), relate to
secretariat staff attending (a) two ACPAQ meetings in the course of the biennium
{$10,000); (b) two three-week sessions of the Commission away from New York
($57,300); (c) two ACC meetinas in the course of the biennium ($4,000); and

{d) meetinas of UNJSPB ($10,040).

25, The estimated requirements for other official travel of staff ($163,700),

which reflect a negative qrowth of $10,000, are intended to cover travel costs {n
connection with:

(a) Cost-of-living survevs and co-ordination with other orqanizations

(b} Salarv surveys in Montreal, London and Rome ($23,600);
{c) Study on dailv subsistence allowance rates (DSA) ($3,000)

(d) Study on post adjustment, comparator countrv studv and conditions of
gervice in the fi»1A ($17,000);

(¢) Participation in the CCAQ sub-committees and working qroup on job
classification Tie: [1 srandards ($12,000);

(f) Classification of General Service posts in Geneva and at a reagional
office ($16,000);

{ag) Co-ordination with United States authorities ($6,000);
(h) Training workshops ($6,000);

(i) Consultations on conditions of service ($8,100).

/eue
B L



A/C.5/42/1
English
Page 12

Data-proceasing contryces

2¢., 7he eatimated reauirements under thin heading (85,400) reflectinag negative

arowth of 85,000 relate tr data-processaincg for remuneration and human resources
nlanning studjes,

Zaneral operating expanses

27. The resources requested {($16,300) involve no resource qrowth and are bhased on
nast expenditure patterns,

Rental and maintenance of equipmenst.

28, The resources requestyd at the mrintenance bagse level ($81,800) relate to the
rental and maintenance of aguipment such as photoncopying mechines, and the
maintenance of word-processing aquipment as well am the rental and maintenance of
electronic data~-processing eauipment.

Communications

29, The estimated requiremunts under this heading (891,900}, which involve a
negative resource qrowth of $10,000, are to cover telex, telagram and telephone

charges., The negative growth is anticipated because of tiahter controls of
expaenditure levels,

Miscellaneous gservices

30, The egtimated reaqujirements for miscellansous services at the maintenance bhase
level ($11,100) are principaliv intended to meet pouch costs in connection with the
meetings held away from New York,

Supplies and materials

31. A provision of $26,600 at the maintenance base level is requested for the
purchase of supplies for word-processing equipment, photacopving machinesn,
stationery and deneral office supplies.

Furniture and eauipment

32. A provision of $27,900, reflecting a negative arowth of $10,000, is to enable
IC5C to purcheutie and upqrade its current data and wovrd-proce sing equipment and
provide for the reqular replacement of office cquipment such as calculators,
furniture ana £filing egquipment.

Replacement of word-procsssing eaquipment

33, It is proposed to make a provision of $15,900, representing 40 per cent of the
value of existing eatiipment as part of the globally-administered proqramme for the
replacement of exinting word-procesaing equipment.



A/C.5/42/1
Erqlish
Page 11

C. Income section 2, subsection 1, General income
(reimhursement hy the specialized agencies of
their ashare of the cost of ICSC)

34, Article 21, paragcaph 3, of the statute of the Commission provides that the
expenditure of cha Cmmission is to be shared bv the participating orqganizations in
a manner to be atied by them. 1In accordance with the agreement reached, the cost
for the biennium 1+68-1989 is to be shared on the hasigs of statistics assembled by
CCAQ showing the total number of ataff on hoard as at 31 December 1986, On this
bamig, it is anticipated that the specialized agencies would reimbhurse to the
United Nations approximatelv 61.1 per cent of the Commisaion's total costs during
the biennium .988-1989. The application of the percentage to the revised estimated
reaufrements shown for the Commission in table 281.2 above would result in
reimbursement to the United Nationa in the amount of $4,916,000. This reflects a
decrease of $1,200 over the earlier eatimate provided under income section 2. 1/

Notes

1/ 0Otficial Records of the General Asasembly, Forty-second Session,
Supplement No. 6 (A/42/6), para. 1S2.8.

- -



